507769971 02/27/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7817098

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DARRELL WALL	02/16/2023
DAVID J. RUTTLEY	02/16/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DYNASTY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC	
Street Address:	210 MAGNATE DRIVE, SUITE 100	
City:	LAFAYETTE	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	70508	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18174967

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (337)233-0694

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3372330300

Email:stagg@dmsfirm.comCorrespondent Name:WILLIAM W. STAGGAddress Line 1:220 HEYMANN BLVD

Address Line 4: LAFAYETTE, LOUISIANA 70503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DYNASTY INSERTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM W. STAGG
SIGNATURE:	/William W. Stagg/
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2023
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=AssignmentFiled#page1.tif source=AssignmentFiled#page2.tif source=AssignmentFiled#page3.tif source=AssignmentFiled#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062811 FRAME: 0195

507769971

source=AssignmentFiled#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 062811 FRAME: 0196

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

AN ASSIGNMENT to be effective the 20th day of February 2023 by and between:

Assignors:

David J. Ruttley, a person of full age of majority and a United States Citizen, domiciled and residing at 6408 Audubon Oaks, Alexandria, LA 71301

Darrell Wall, a person of full age of majority and a United States Citizen, domiciled and residing at 9135 Ranch Road, Abbeville, LA 70510; and

Assignee:

Dynasty Energy Services, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company, domiciled at 210 Magnate Drive, Suite 100, Lafayette, La 70508.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignors have jointly invented a certain invention entitled "Cutting Insert for a Section Milling Tool;" and

WHEREAS, Assignors made such invention for and on behalf of Assignee, Dynasty Energy Services, LLC. and at Assignee's expense; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignors are desirous of confirming and documenting that the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor shall be owned and controlled by Assignee, Dynasty Energy Services, LLC;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignors of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, Dynasty Energy Services, LLC, the full and exclusive worldwide right, title and interest in and to said invention entitled "Cutting Insert for a Section Milling Tool," including all rights to claim priority thereto, and in and to any provisional or non-provisional patent application based thereon, and any patent or letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any foreign country, and in and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all claims for patent infringement, past and future, which Assignors have or may have as a result of said invention and any patent or letters patent granted thereon, including the rights to file suit and claim damages for any such past or future infringement against any infringer

Page 1 of 3

in the name of Assignee.

Assignors authorize Assignee to make application for such patent protection in its own

name and to maintain such protection in the United States and in any and all countries foreign to

the United States as Assignee sees fit, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or

other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from Assignors, any and

all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions or

agreements.

Assignors request that any and all patents for said inventions granted by the United States

or any country foreign to the United States be issued to Assignee or to such nominees or assigns

as Assignee may designate.

Assignors hereby covenant that they are the sole inventors of said invention and that they

have made no assignment, sale, agreement, or other encumbrance of said invention that would

conflict with this assignment and sale;

Assignors further covenant that they, upon the request of Assignee, will promptly provide

Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and

said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to them, and that they will testify as to the

same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and that they will promptly execute and

deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required

to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent

that may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Assignors further covenant that this Assignment sets forth the entire agreement between

the parties in connection with the subject matter hereof and Assignors shall have no further claim

to or benefit of the invention, any patent application therefor, or any patent granted thereon,

worldwide, except as may be set forth in writing in a separate document executed by the parties

hereto.

Assignors hereby consent and agree that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full

legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the

right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim

the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

COUNTERPARTS

Assignors and Assignee acknowledge and agree that this Assignment may be executed in any

Page 2 of 3

REEL: 062811 FRAME: 0198

number of counterparts, all of which when collated shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall for all purposes be deemed to have been made, executed and delivered as of the date and year first above written, irrespective of the time or times when the same or any of the counterparts thereof may be made, executed and delivered.

Thus, done, signed and dated by Assignors and Assignee.

Date	
	David J. Ruttley, Assignor
Date	Darrell Wall, Assignor
Date <u>2/15/23</u>	Dynasty Energy Services, LLC, Assignee By:
	Title: CFO

number of counterparts, all of which when collated shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall for all purposes be deemed to have been made, executed and delivered as of the date and year first above written, irrespective of the time or times when the same or any of the counterparts thereof may be made, executed and delivered.

Thus, done, signed and dated by Assignors and Assignee.

Dase <u>2-/4-2023</u>	-bavid & Runney, Assigned
Date	Darrell Wall, Assignor
Date	Dynasty Energy Services, LLC, Assigno
	By:
	Title:

number of counterparts, all of which when collated shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall for all purposes be deemed to have been made, executed and delivered as of the date and year first above written, irrespective of the time or times when the same or any of the counterparts thereof may be made, executed and delivered.

Thus, done, signed and dated by Assignors and Assignee.

Date	
	David J. Ruttley, Assignor
Date <u>2/16/23</u>	Daull Wall
	Darrell Wall, Assignor
Date	Dynasty Energy Services, LLC, Assignee
	By:
	Title: